

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LIMITNONE LLC,)	
)	Case No. 08-cv-04178
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	Hon. Blanche M. Manning
)	
GOOGLE INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT GOOGLE INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR IMPROPER VENUE UNDER F.R.C.P. 12(b)(3), OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION TO TRANSFER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE EULA’S FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE DOES NOT GOVERN HERE.	2
A. LimitNone is Not Seeking to Enforce the EULA, and Admits That It Does Not Dictate the Forum for This Dispute.	2
B. The EULA Is Not a Writing Signed By Both Parties, and Thus Did Not Modify the California Forum Selection Clauses in the NDA and GEP Agreement.....	3
II. THIS ACTION IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE GEP AGREEMENT.....	4
III. THE GEP AGREEMENT’S FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE IS MANDATORY AND ENFORCEABLE AGAINST LIMITNONE.	8
IV. THE NDA IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST LIMITNONE.	9
V. LIMITNONE HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED FRAUD, DEPRIVATION OF ITS DAY IN COURT, OR CONTRAVENTION OF A STRONG PUBLIC POLICY—AS IT MUST TO AVOID ENFORCEMENT OF THE TWO FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES TO WHICH IT AGREED.	11
VI. DISMISSAL OR TRANSFER IS APPROPRIATE UNDER SECTION 1404(A).....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>AGA Shareholders, LLC v. CSK Auto, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	12
<i>Adventus Americas Inc. v. Innovative Environmental Technologies</i> , 2007 WL 704938 (N.D. Ill., March 5, 2007)	12
<i>American Patriot Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Mutual Risk Management, Ltd.</i> , 364 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Budget Rent A Car Corp. v. Crescent Ace Hardware</i> , 2003 WL 21673932 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2003)	8
<i>Calanca v. D & S Mfg. Co.</i> , 510 N.E.2d 21 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1987)	11
<i>Clinton v. Janger</i> , 583 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	11
<i>Cooper v. Carl A. Nelson & Co.</i> , 211 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Courtois v. Millard</i> , 174 Ill. App. 3d 716 (Ill. App. 5 Dist. 1988)	4
<i>Diversified Technologies Corp. v. Jerome Technologies, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 445 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	10
<i>Dolezal v. Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery</i> , 266 Ill. App. 3d 1070 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1994)	4
<i>Dye v. Wargo</i> , 253 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2001)	9, 10
<i>Fairbanks Capital Corp. v. Jenkins</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	6
<i>Foster Wheeler Energy Corp. v. LSP Equipment, LLC</i> , 805 N.E.2d 688 (Ill. App. 2 Dist. 2004)	8
<i>Frangiapani v. Boeker</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 860 (1998)	4
<i>Heller Financial, Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co., Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1989)	3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hubble v. O'Connor</i> , 684 N.E.2d 816 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1997)	9

<i>Hugel v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Intec USA, LLC v. Engle</i> , 467 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Kochert v. Adagen Medical Intern., Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>In re Liquidation of Inter-American Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 303 Ill. App. 3d 95 (Ill.App. 1 Dist. 1999)	4
<i>MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc. v. Atlas Excavating, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3542332 (N.D. Ill., Dec. 6, 2006).....	13
<i>Miglin v. Mellon</i> , 2008 WL 2787474 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2008).....	7
<i>Muzumdar v. Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd.</i> , 438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Morgan Laboratories Inc. v. Micro Data Base Systems, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 258886 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 1997).....	3
<i>Nissan Forklift Corp. v. Zenith Fuel Systems, L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 643937 (N.D. Ill. March 3, 2006).....	10
<i>Olinick v. BMG Entertainment</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 1286 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 2006)	8
<i>Organ v. Byron</i> , , 434 F. Supp. 2d 539 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	7
<i>Paper Express, Ltd. v. Pfankuch Maschinen GmbH</i> , 972 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Photogen, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 2001 WL 477226 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2001).....	8, 10
<i>Sinochem Intern. Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Intern. Shipping Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007).....	13
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)) (enforcing forum selection clause requiring litigation in Germany).....	11
<i>United Equitable Life Ins. Co. v. Trans Global Corp.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 769 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	3

Wonderlic Agency, Inc. v. Acceleration Corp.,
624 F. Supp. 801 (N.D. Ill. 1985)10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1)12
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....2

Other

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 135 (1981).....9
